ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST

Please email requests to Jason Gallardo, Department of Transportation & Infrastructure at <u>pw.ordinance@denvergov.org</u> by **12:00pm NOON on** <u>Monday</u>. Contact Jason with questions.

Please mark one:	🖂 Bill	Request	or	Resolution F	Request	Date of Request:	6/1/20
1. Type of Request:							
Contract/Grant Agro	eement	Intergovern	nental A	greement (IGA)	Rezoning/Text	Amendment	
Dedication/Vacation		Appropriatio	n/Suppl	emental	DRMC Change	е	
2. Title: (Start with <i>approace</i>) acceptance, contract e							st: grant

Approves an IGA with RTD for the contribution of Federal funding for the 48th Ave. Sidewalk Construction project. Contract #202054669

3. Requesting Agency: Department of Transportation & Infrastructure

4. Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed	Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and		
ordinance/resolution	Council		
Name: Laura Wasson	Name: Jason Gallardo		
Email: Laura Wasson@denvergov.org	Email: jason.gallardo@denvergov.org		

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

The IGA outlines the federal funding guidelines and flow down provisions for FTA awards for the 48th Ave. Sidewalk improvement project.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Jill Ferguson

7. City Council District: 9

8. ** For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: IGA

Vendor/Contractor Name: RTD (Regional Transportation District)

Contract control number: 202054669

Location: 48th Ave from Brighton Blvd to Claude Ct

Is this a new contract? 🗌 Yes 🖂 No 🛛 Is this an Amendment? 🗌 Yes 🖂 No 🖓 If yes, how many? _____

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include <u>existing</u> term dates and <u>amended</u> dates): Contract Execution through project completion.

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): \$2,049,000

Current Contract Amount (A)	Additional Funds (B)	Total Contract Amount (A+B)	
Current Contract Term	Added Time	New Ending Date	

Scope of work: The purpose of the Project is to provide improvements along 48th Avenue to support access and safety improvements to the RTD 48th and Brighton Station at the National Western Center. The new sidewalk will connect the Elyria Swansea neighborhood to the National Western Center and RTD station, providing a direct and continuous pedestrian connection between Brighton Boulevard, Elyria Park, and the bus stop at 48th Ave and Claude Ct serving RTD's Rt 48. Specifically, the Project will:

•build a 5-ft detached sidewalk and curb and gutter on the south side of 48th Ave from Brighton Blvd to Claude Ct;

•replace full depth asphalt on the eastbound 48th Avenue travel lane; and

•mill and overlay the westbound travel lane of 48th Avenue from Brighton Boulevard to Claude Court.

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? N/A. IGA.

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No

Source of funds: Federal Share: \$1,639,200 (80%) Local Match \$ 409,800 (20%)

ELEVATE DENVER BOND:

Is this contract subject to: 🗌 W/MBE 🗌 DBE 🗌 SBE 🗌 XO101 🗌 ACDBE 🖂 N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts): N/A.

Who are the subcontractors to this contract? N/A.

To be completed by Mayor's Legislative Team: